
CITY OF MARINE ON ST. CROIX 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 12, 2024 
VILLAGE HALL 7:00 PM 

1. Call to Order 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Approval of Agenda 

4. Citizens Considerations 
. Marla Audio/Visual Equipment Update 
. Marine Village School - Enrollment Update 

S. Planning Commission 
. August Meeting Update 
. Interim Use Permit - 491 Maple Street 

6. Council Reports 

a) Public Safety- Anderson/Miller 

b) Roads -Pardun/ Anderson 
. Engineering Report 
. Crack Fill and Seal Request for Payment Approval 

c) Personnel - Pardun/Nyenhuis 

d) Parks & Recreation/Watershed- Anderson/Ward 

e) Cemetery - Nyenhuis/Ward 

f) Water/Wastewater - Pardun/Miller 

g) City Properties -Pardun/Miller 

h) Community Events - Nyenhuis/Ward 

7. EDA 

8. Citizen Committee Reports 

a) Forest Advisory - Anderson/Ward 
. MnDOT Landscaping Partnership Update/Funding Coverage 



b) Mill Site Committee - Ward/Nyenhuis 
. Committee Presentation and Recommendation 

c) Multi-Generational Education District - Miller 

9. Consent Calendar -
a) Minutes of 8/8/24, 8/26/24 
b) Treasurer's Report 8/24, 
c) List of Bills to be paid for 9/12/24 
d) Planning Commission Minutes 
e) Public Works Maintenance Report 

10. Old/New Business 
. Set 2025 Maximum Levy 
. Deer Permit Stand Exemption Request - William O'Brien 
. City Attorney Meeting Attendance Request 
. Brookside Lawsuit Against the City of Marine 
. Brookside Demand for Data Practices Information 
. Brookside Encroachment Agreement 

11. Mayor Notes/Clerk's Report 

12. Executive Closed Session - Lawsuit by the Brookside Bar and 
Grill vs. the City of Marine on St. Croix Pursuant to MN State 
Statute 13D.05 Sub. 83 

13. Adjournment 



EXHIBITB 

MEMORANDUM CONFIRMING ANNUAL BASE RENT 

This Memorandum Confirming Annual Base Rent ("Base Rent Memorandum") is being 
made and entered into effect as of September 12, 2024 (the "Effective Date") by and 
between by and between The Village of Marine on St. Croix Economic Development 
Authority ("Landlord") and Marine Village School ("Tenant"). 

RECITALS 

A. Landlord and Tenant are parties to that certain Lease dated as of July 1, 2022 
(the "Lease") pursuant to which Landlord leased to Tenant and Tenant leased from 
Landlord the real property described in the Lease. 

B. Landlord and Tenant desire to execute this memorandum to confirm the 
annual Base Rent under such Lease for the current fiscal year. 

AGREEMENT 

In accordance with the foregoing, Landlord and Tenant hereby agree that Base Rent for 
Fiscal Year 2024-2025 will be$ 131,400 payable in monthly installments of$ 10,950 

This Memorandum is being made solely for the purpose of confirming the Base Rent 
amount for the current fiscal year in accordance with the terms of the Lease. This 
Memorandum does not amend the Lease. All terms, covenants and conditions of the Lease 
shall remain in full force and effect. 

LANDLORD: 
The Village of Marine on St. Croix 
Economic Development Authority, a 
Minnesota Municipal Authority 

By: _________ _ 

Name: Kevin Nyenhuis 
Title: .Mayor 

TENANT: 
Marine Village School, a Minnesota nonprofit 
corporation 

By: __________ _ 

Name: Sarah Stivland 
Title: MVS School Board Chair 



Lynette Peterson 

From: Scott A. Spisak <sspisak@mac.com> 
Sunday, September 8, 2024 8:33 PM 
Lynette Peterson 

Sent: 
To: 
Cc: Assistant Clerk 
Subject: City Council Meeting of September 12 - Planning Commission Report 

Good Morning Lynette -

I will be traveling this week and am unable to attend the Council meeting on Thursday. I have attached a 
summary of the meeting below. Please include this in the Council packets for the meeting. 

Interim Use Permit - Case Number 240827-01 

• The requirement for this permit follows from the adoption of the Revised Zoning Code in February 
of 2024. 

• The applicant, Bill Reis, is employed as a school bus driver and has been parking his employer's 
bus at his house for a number of years. 

• The proposed IUP memorializes this activity and places reasonable conditions on the use which 
have been agreed to by the applicant. 

• The Planning Commission recommends approval of the IUP as presented in the Council packet 
and asks for Council to approve it. 

Cannabis Ordinance 

• The Commission continued working on the draft conditions of the proposed ordinance. 
• Staff presented a draft Cannabis FAQ sheet that has since been posted on the City website 
• There are a number of proposed conditions that the Commission would like guidance from 

Council. These will be outlined in the coming agenda for the September 23rd joint workshop. 
• September 23rd Joint Council/Planning Commission Cannabis Workshop: 

o The intent of the workshop is: 
• Receive Council comments and concurrence on the draft ordinance to date, 

including assignment of proposed licenses/uses to specific zoning districts per 
OCM guidance 

• Seek Council guidance on a number of items including: 
■ a municipal cannabis store option 
• number of licenses 
■ delegation of compliance to Washington County (similar to tobacco/alcohol) 
■ permitted hours of operation, etc. 
■ Cannabis events (and how it relates to Chapter 26 of the City Code) 
■ Differing standards for lower-potency hemp edibles 

o The Office of Cannabis Management (OCM) has distributed a 47 page guidance document 
that Council and Commission members have previously received. Council members 
should review that document again and be familiar with it prior to the workshop. 
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Comprehensive Plan Ammendments - Update 

• The Metropolitan Council had determined that the proposed amendment could not be approved 
administratively and would have to go before the full Met Council for approval. This is because the 
change to the Future Land Use map would create a potential density higher than 4 units per 40 acres, 
which is inconsistent with Marine's designation as Diversified Rural. Thus, the change is inconsistent 
with Met Council policies. 

• The Met Council can approve an "inconsistent" comp plan. However, the City would no longer be 
eligible for Livable Communities grants and, if Marine pursues Met Council grant funding for the 2050 
Comp Plan cycle, any plans developed with those funds would need to come into conformance with Met 
Council policies. Updates deemed inconsistent must be reviewed by the full Met Council. Per Planner 
Richmond, the Met Council Sector Rep is not concerned about it passing, but the process will lengthen 
the timeline for approval. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Scott A. Spisak 
sspisak@mac.com 
651-214-5728 

"A community is a group of people who decide to grow together." - Simon Sinek 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA CITY COUNCIL 
INTERIM USE PERMIT COUNTY OF WASHINGTON 

CITY OF MARINE ON ST. CROIX 

In the Matter of Planning Case: 240827-01 
491 Maple St. PID: 06.031.19.33.0051 

REQUESTED BY: 
William Ries 

The above matter came to be heard before the Marine on St. Croix City Council the 12th day of September, 
2024 a request for an Interim Use Permit to park a class 6 commercial vehicle at 491 Maple St., Marine on 
St. Croix. 

The applicant requests the following: 
An Interim Use Permit under Section 805 for exterior storage of one class 4-8 vehicle to be parked outdoors 
on a residential propetiy under Section 304.4. 

Findings: 

1. Existing and new uses are evaluated differently under Section 805 .3. The applicant is applying for 
an existing use. 

2. The use is in conformance with zoning and building standards in effect at the time of initial 
construction and development. Updated 2024 code requirements in 304.4. Exterior Storage state, 
"One (1) Class 4-8 vehicle may be parked outdoors on a residential propetiy with the approval of 
an interim use permit." 

a. A school bus is considered a class 6 vehicle (10,501-26,000) as defined by the Federal 
Highway Administration. 

3. The use will not be enlarged or expanded, except under the terms for newly established uses if 
applicable. The applicant does not intend to park any additional buses or large commercial vehicles 
on the property. The bus is used solely for his current outside employment as a school bus driver. 

4. Additional relevant findings: 

a. The applicant has been parking the vehicle in the proposed location on his prope1iy for 
approximately 5 years. 

b. The proposed parking location is set back significantly from the city street, to the south. 
There is limited to no visibility of the vehicle from the city right of way. The parking 
location is clearly "off- street," meaning that the vehicle is not parked on a city street or 
right of way, rather in the applicant's private driveway. 

c. The proposed parking location is on an existing gravel driveway, suitable for parking. No 
enlargements to the existing driveway are necessary. 

d. Historically, the applicant has parked the vehicle on his propetiy consistently during the 
school year, except for school breaks, as well as occasionally during the months of summer 
break, as necessary for vehicle maintenance, cleaning, etc. 

Recommendation: 

Planning Commission volunteers recommend approval of the interim use permit for exterior storage of one 
class 4-8 vehicle to be parked outdoors and off-street on a residential property located at 491 Maple Street, 
pursuantto Section 304.4, based on the above findings, and subject to the following conditions: 



1. The vehicle to be parked on the property shall be a Class 6 vehicle - specifically a school bus. 

2. The vehicle shall be parked on the existing driveway in the approximate location identified on the 
attached map and shall be parked no closer than 5 feet to the property line. 

3. No vehicle maintenance for the Class 6 vehicle shall be allowed on the property. 

4. The interim use shall terminate at such time as the applicant ceases to be employed as a school bus 
driver or upon sale of the property, whichever occurs first. 

5. Applicant shall be responsible for all fees associated with this land use application. 

6. The applicant shall record the approval document(s) with the County Recorder in accordance with 
Section 805.2 of the City Code. 

7. All fees and financial obligations shall be received by the City prior to the releasing of the 
approved Interim Use Permit for recording. 
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City of Marine on St. Croix 

Engineering Updates 9/12/2024 

Engineering italics= old information 

• 2024 Crack Fill and Seal Coat Project 
► The City Council authorized obtaining quotes from contractors on March 14th, 2024. 

Iii\ BOLTON 
\LJJI & MENK 

► Quote Packages were reviewed by City Staff and sent to contractors on March 28th, 2024. 
► Quote submission due date is April 17th, 2024. 
► Quote results will be brought to May 9 th, 2024, Council meeting for consideration of award. 
► Three quotes were received on Wednesday April 17th, 2024. A recommendation of award and abstract of quotes 

are included as a separate agenda item. 
► Certificate of Insurance has been received. 
► Currently waiting on a schedule submission from Allied Blacktop for review. 
► Allied plans to perform crack filling the week of July 22 nd, and seal coating the week of July 29 th {subject to 

change depending on weather). 
► Crack filling is scheduled for Thursday, August 1st, and will be completed the same day. 
► Chip sealing will likely take place the week of August 5th, but a specific date has not yet been selected. City staff 

will be alerted when the schedule has been finalized. 

► The first sweeping of excess aggregate took place on Thursday, August 29 th
. The final 

sweeping is tentatively scheduled for Friday September 13th
. 

► Contractor's Request for Payment No. 1 is included as a separate agenda item. 

• 2025 Street Improvement Project 
► Soil Borings were obtained on January 2nd -4th . 

► The Geotechnical Report from Braun was received on February 1st. Mostly sandy soils were encountered. 
However, rock is present along these streets as well, but largely at + 10' deep. 

► Additional electronic copies can be sent to City Staff upon request. 
► The City Council authorized preparation of plans and specifications on March 14th, 2024. 
► Survey collection has begun and will be completed the week of April Bth, 2024. 
► Wetland delineations will be collected and reviewed once the weather allows. 

► Survey collection was completed the week of April 8th -12th . 

► The wetland type and boundary application has been submitted detailing the absence of wetlands within this 

project site. 
► A site walkthrough will be conducted within the next few weeks to discuss project specific issues with City Staff, 

pending availability. 
► Project Specific Issues were discussed on May 9th prior to the City Council Meeting with City staff. 
► The Washington Conservation District has confirmed/approved that there are no wetlands on our project site. 
► A design meeting will be scheduled with City Staff at the end of July/early August to discuss project aspects. 
► The design meeting referenced above was deemed unnecessary, and City Staff provided input on design 

questions over email and phone conversations. 

► Additional drive video and correspondence has been completed during rain events to 
determine potential drainage issues. These locations are being evaluated for appropriate 
corrective measures. 



• Red Bridge Monitoring/Scanning 
► Initial survey has been scheduled for the week of January 8 th -12th, weather dependent. 
► The initial survey was completed on January 10th, 2024. This survey involved setting targets, and then collecting 

and storing information on the current positioning of the Red Bridge and its supports. 

► A secondary survey will be completed in January of 2025. This second survey will be conducted to analyze how 
much movement there has been over one year's time. At which point, a recommendation will be provided on 
maintenance that should be completed. 

• 2024 Drainfield System Evaluation 
► A site visit was conducted on Wednesday, December 27th. Midwest Sewer Services performed four excavations 

to evaluate soil conditions. Two of these excavations were conducted on active drain cells and two on resting 
drain cells. 

► A report is being drafted to outline the findings and provide recommendations for replacement/repairs required. 
► A meeting has been scheduled with City staff to discuss the findings of the Drainfield Evaluation on Thursday 

February 15th, 2024. 

► The draft report and future options were discussed with City Staff. The final report and recommendation will be 
brought to the April 11th Council Meeting. 

► This report provides correction alternatives with cost estimations to be evaluated by the City. 
► A request to authorize plans and specifications for the Drainfield Control Structure Replacement Project is 

included as a separate agenda item. 
► An on-site meeting was conducted with City staff to discuss the needed improvements on Tuesday, May 21 st. 

► The Quote Package containing plans and specifications for the Drainfield Contra/ Structure Replacement Project 
was sent out to Contractors on Wednesday, June 5th . 

► Quotes will be received on Wednesday, June 26th, at noon. 
► A quote was received on Wednesday June 2(lh, 2024, from Midwest Sewer Services. 
► A recommendation of award and quote form are included as a separate agenda item. 
► The Contractor has their fiberglass structures on order. 
► Construction to be performed in September 2024. 
► City Staff will be handling the construction inspection, coordination, and payment requests for this project. 

► Midwest Sewer Services is still on track to begin this work at the end of September. Work 
will be coordinated with Tommy as they begin construction. 

• Washington County - County Highway 3 (Norell Ave N) 
► This project spans from County Highway 7 {Square Lake Trail N) to County Highway4 {170 th Street) and is 

currently still in the design phase. 
► Construction will consist of pavement rehabilitation and drainage improvements. 

► Wetland Delineations and project location figures can now be found on the project website below. 
► Project updates/notifications can be signed up for on the project website below: 

• https://www.co.washinqton.mn.us/NorellAvenue 
► Project Manager, Erin Clarkowski, 651-430-4384 

• Erin.c/arkowski@co.washinqton.mn.us 
► The Project Manager {Erin) has been notified of multiple areas of shoulder washout along this street project. 

These issues currently are not being addressed as part of this project's design but are being investigated from a 
County maintenance perspective. 

► Plans for this project are 90% completed. 
• 90% Plan copies can be made available to City staff upon request. 



• Highway 243 Osceola Bridge 
► Project website: http:ljwww.dot.state.mn. us/ metro/projects/hwy243osceola/i ndex.htm I 
► Public Meeting scheduled for May 10, 2023, 5:00pm-7:00pm at the Osceola Village Board Room 
► A preliminary detour plan during bridge closure has been added ta the website and can be found within the 

"Traffic and Safety Summary". 
► Schedule Update: 

• Environmental documentation and preliminary design: 2022 through 2024. 
• Final design: 2024 through 2026. 
• Open bids and prep work in the fall of 2026. 
• Anticipated construction: Spring 2027 through Fa/12028. 

• The bridge is anticipated to be closed sometime in 202 7 through 2028. The duration of this 
closure is being considered during alternative detour evaluations. 

• Restoration and bridge site cleanup in spring 2029. 

Denise Workcuff 

Communications and Engagement 

denise.workcuff@state.mn.us 
651-775-0025 

• Floodplain Risk Assessment 

Dmitry Tomasevich 

Project manager 

dmitry.tomasevich@state.mn.us 

651-245-4406 

► Watershed District has received notification from the MPCA they did not receive the grant that was applied for. 

► CMSCWD Board is considering a/locating funding for the Risk Assessment in 2024 at their 2024 CMSCWD Budget 

Workshop. 

► The draft 2024 CMSCWD budget currently includes funding to address model data gaps for the Big Marine Lake 

outlet, Carnelian Channel, and Carnelian Creek flowages. This is the first step in a multi-year process to 

complete the Floodplain Risk Assessment. 

► Application #3 has been prepared and submitted for the MPCA-Sma/1 Communities Planning for SWC Resilience 

on September 12, 2023. Watershed District still waiting to see if the funding will be awarded. 

► Application #4 has been prepared and submitted for the MPCA-Sma/1 Communities Planning for SWC Resilience 

on December 14th, 2023. 

► Application #4 did not receive funding. $2.3 million in requests were submitted for $0.5 million in funding. The 

metro area has not been identified as an "area of concern for environmental justice" by the MPCA, which 

worked against this application. 

► Application #5 has been prepared and submitted for the MPCA-Sma/1 Communities Planning for SWC Resilience 

on April 30th, 2024. 

► When the CMSCWD begins their 2025 budgeting process in July, the board will consider funding the next steps in 

the planning process with, or without, a grant. 

► No update on Application #5 as of July 2nd. A verbal update will be brought to Council on July 11 th . 

► Application #5 has been selected and the CMSCWD will receive a grant in the amount of $50,000. This will be 

used to supplement the funds that CMSCWD has already allocated far this assessment in their 2025 draft 

budget. 

► CMSCWD is planning to have a budget public hearing and approve the final 2025 budget on 

October 9th
. 
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Real People. Real Solutions. 

September 12, 2024 

Honorable Mayor and City Council 
City of Marine on St. Croix 
121 Judd Street 
Marine on St. Croix, MN 55047 

RE: Contractor's Request for Payment No. 1 
2024 Crack Fill and Seal Coat Project 

Dear Mayor and Council: 

3507 High Point Drive North 
Bldg. 1 Suite E130 

Oakdale, MN 55128 

Ph: [651) 704-9970 
Bolton-Menk.com 

Enclosed please find Contractor's Request for Payment No. 1, for the 2024 Crack Fill and Seal Coat 
Project. 

We recommend the council approve the Contractor's Request for Payment No. 1 and pay $33,910.25 to 
Allied Blacktop Company for the services they provided on the above referenced project. This request 
includes withholding 5% retainage. 

Please call me at (651) 308-1491 if there are any questions or concerns regarding this Contractor's 
Payment request. 

Sincerely, 

Isiah Bubany, P.E. 
Project Engineer 

Enclosures: Contractor's Request for Payment No. 1 

H:\MOSC\0N1134036\7_Constructlon\D_?ay Applications\Pay App #1\Mayor and City Councii_RJG•2024 Crack Fill and Seal Coat Project• Contractor's Request for Payment No. l.docx 



Contractor's Application for Payment 

Owner: City of Marine on St. Croix Owner's Project No.: 

Engineer: Bolton & Menk, Inc. Engineer's Project No.: ONl.134036 

Contractor: Allied Blacktop Company Agency's Project No.: 

Project: 2024 Crack Fill and Seal Coat Project 

Contract: Allied Blacktop Company 

Application No.: 1 Application Date: 9/12/2024 

Application Period: From 7/29/2024 to 8/30/2024 

1. Original Contract Price $ 36,600.00 

2. Net change by Change Orders $ -
3. Current Contract Price (Line 1 + Line 2) $ 36,600.00 

4. Total Work completed and materials stored to date 

(Sum of Column G Lump Sum Total and Column J Unit Price Total) $ 35,695.00 

5. Retainage 

a. 5% X $ 35,695.00 Work Completed $ 1,784.75 

b. X $ - Stored Materials $ -

c. Total Retainage (Line 5.a + Line 5.b) $ 1,784.75 

6. Amount eligible to date (Line 4 - Line 5.c) $ 33,910.25 

7. Less previous payments 

8. Amount due this application $ 33,910.25 

9. Balance to finish, including retainage (Line 3 - Line 4) $ 905.00 

Contractor's Certification 
The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge, the following: 
(1) All previous progress payments received from Owner on account of Work done under the Contract have been applied on 
account to discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in connection with the Work covered by prior Applications for 
Payment; 
(2) Title to all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in said Work, or otherwise listed in or covered by this Application for 
Payment, will pass to Owner at time of payment free and clear of all liens, security interests, and encumbrances (except such as 
are covered by a bond acceptable to Owner indemnifying Owner against any such liens, security interest, or encumbrances); 
and 
(3) All the Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents and is not defective. 

Contractor: Allied Bkacktop Company 

Signature: 7nat±-D6~· Date: 9-4-24 

Name: Matt Dolecki Title: Project Manager 

Recommended by Bolton & Menk, Inc. Approved by Marine on St. Croix 

By: 
L/l;)_ 

By: 

Name: Isiah Bubany Name: 

Title: Project Engineer Title: 

Date: 9/4/2024 Date: 

EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment 

(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved. 



Progress Estimate - Unit Price Work Contractor's Application for Payment 

Owner: City of Marine on St. Croix Owner's Project No.: 

Engineer: Bolton & Menk, Inc. Engineer's Project No.: ONl.134036 

Contractor: Allied Blacktop Company Agency's Project No.: 

Project: 2024 Crack Fill and Seal Coat Project 
Contract: Allied Blacktop Company 

Application No.: 1 Application Period: From 07/29/ 24 to 08/30/ 24 Application Date: 09/12/24 

A B C I D I E I F Fl I F2 G I H I J K L 
Contract Information Previous Estimate Work Completed Work 

Completed % of 
Estimated Value of Work and Materials Value of 

Value of Bid Item Quantity Completed to Date Materials Currently Stored to Date Item Balance to Finish 
Bid It em Unit Price {CXE) Quantity Previous Value Prevjous Incorporated in (EXG) Stored (not in G) {H+I) (J/F) (F • J) 

No. Desaiption Item Quantity Units ($) ($) Estimate Estimate the Work ($) ($) ($) (%) ($) 
BASE BID 

1 MOBILIZATION 1.00 LS 3,500.00 3,500.00 1.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 100% 
2 TRAFFIC CONTROL 1.00 LS 3,500.00 3,500.00 1.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 100% 
3 BITUMINOUS MATERIAL FOR SEAL COAT 2,600.00 GAL 5.00 13,000.00 2,400.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 92% 1,000.00 
4 SEAL COAT AGGREGATE, FA-2 (MOD) 80.00 TN 125.00 10,000.00 90.00 11,250.00 11,250.00 113% (1,250.00) 
5 ROUTE & SEAL 2,200.00 LBS 3.00 6,600.00 1,815.00 5,445.00 5,445.00 83% 1,155.00 

SASE BID TOTAL: $ 36,600.00 $ $ 35,695.00 $ $ 35,695.00 98% $ 905.00 

EJ COC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment 
Unit Price (c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCOC. All rights reserved. l of 1 



Lynette Peterson 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Hi Lynette 

Wendy Ward 
Friday, September 6, 2024 12:02 PM 

Lynette Peterson 
Wendy Ward; Charlie Anderson 
MNDOT LPP memo 

For the packet, please Include the Clean Cut invoice sent this week and this short memo regarding funding for 
the MNDOT Landscape Partnership program: 

The MN DOT Landscape Partnership program has been a 2 year planning process where the City will be 
progressively filling in the State Hwy 95 ROW with trees and shrubs. We envision this partnership to continue 
for five years so that we can reach our south and north borders with this program. The design this year has 
focused between Broadway and Berkey, primarily on the west side 95. This purpose of ROW fill -in is a safety 
mechanism for drivers .. slowing them down. We need that. 

ALL materials are reimbursed for this program, meaning trees and fencing. We had anticipated mowing to be 
included but it was not included in the program. FAC engaged Clean Cut Mowing to do this work. 

This memo is stating, once FAC funds are utilized and depleted, there will be 2660.00 overage that we did not 
anticipate. I would ask we use General funds to cover this important expense. 

Thank you, 

Wendy Ward 
City Council 
Marine on St. Croix, Mn. 
(651) 301-0633 
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Mill Site Property Advisory Committee 
Recommendation 

Tim Casey, Curt Moe, Kevin Nyenhuis, Wendy Ward, Julie Warren 

September 12, 2024 



Mill Site Parcel 
Opportunity 

• MOSC has worked with MNHS to identify a 
parcel within the historical mill site for the 
purchase price of $1.00 

• In March 2024 MNHS confirmed through 
archeological surveys that there are no 
historical artifacts located on this parcel 

• MNHS will send a memo to SHPO asking 
them to concur a finding of 'no adverse 
effect' associated with land transfer 

. 4."605 Acres ± . 
200,637 square fee 
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• Concerned that site 
would lose funding/grant 
opportunities 

• MOSC investing in a 
structure built on land 
owned by another entity 
was problematic 

• MNHS would retain the 
historically significant 
portion of the site 

• MOSC would have the 
opportunity to invest in 
the site 



Public engagement sessions were conducted on July 29th and 31 st 

and 40 community members participated 

Session format: 

High Level Finding: 

Overview of the mill site history and parcel acquisition 
opportunity 

Brainstorming of potential uses 

Feedback on acquiring parcel 

Participant feedback on acquiring the parcel was positive 



Heritage or River/Natural Resources Interpretive Center 

• Museum of some sort highlighting Marine's history and/or the river 
• Move existing MOSC owned historic structures (settlers' cabin, Charlie Brown house and/or Stonehouse 

museum) to site to showcase building techniques and artifacts 

Multiple Use Community Building 

• Possible combination of the following: library, town hall, museum/exhibits, folk school, space for 
learning center presentations and/or demonstrations, community gathering space 

Public Restrooms 

• Integrate into interpretive or community center 
• Vaulted public toilet 
• Enclosed porta potty platform 



CARNELIAN MARINE ST CROIX WATERSHED 
DISTRICT: CONFORMANCE WITH 
MANAGEMENT PLAN (TO INCLUDE 

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT, EROSION 
+SEDIMENT CONTROL, BUFFERS) 

MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES: WITHIN THE LOWER ST CROIX 

RIVERWAY DISTRICT, NEED CONFORMANCE TO 
A PERMITTED OR CUP USE 

STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE: 
WITHIN A NATIONAL HISTORIC DISTRICT SO 
WILL TRIGGER REVIEW OF BOTH SALE AND 

PROJECT 



• Are there any limitations to what we can do with the parcel? 

- Prohibited uses per the City Zoning Code (Residential, Daycare, Animal Boarding, 
Seasonal produce stand.) 

• DNR view shed limitation - cannot see building from river 

• Connection to city septic 

• MDH Well Isolation Distances to consider 

• Zoning limitations? 

- Follow City Zoning requirements for setback, land use, Building Height, etc. 



Consistency with Comprehensive Plan 

Goals and Policies 

8) Maintain the geographic size of the Village Center, and investigate opportunities for new 
commercial growth 

a) Make the Village Center more inviting and useful for residents 

b) Provide space and support for public facilities and services within the Village Center 

While we do not know the future use of this parcel, proposed uses support the above 
guidance from our Comprehensive Plan 



✓ Public Engagement Open houses 

□ MOSC Council to review and consider approval for recommendation to proceed with purchase parcel process 

□ MOSC Planning Commission, per City Code Chapter 2, review and comment on all proposed public acquisitions 

STATE PROCESS BEGINS: 

• Recommendation to proceed from the MNHS Collections and Digital Preservation Committee 

• Approval to proceed from MNHS Executive Council 

□ Agreement on parcel from MNHS and MOSC 

• Official parcel split and any required survey work 

• MNHS completes memo to SHPO asking them to concur a finding of 'no adverse effect' associated with land transfer 

□ Final approval from MNHS Executive Council & MOSC Council 

• State legislative approval in 2025 session 

□ Complete & execute closing documents & transfer 
D MOSC to file deed with Washington County 

* Check boxes indicate a MOSC activity and round bullets indicate a MNHS activity 

Jul2024 

Sep 12 2024 

Sep 24 2024 

Oct 2024 

Oct2024 

Oct 2024 

TBD 

TBD 

TBD 

May2025 

TBD 



Parcel acquisition will not change existing fundamentals 

Public works 
no additional mowing or tree work. 

Mill Site Volunteer Crew 
Continue vegetation management work that has been done for the past 15 years. 

Dunn Endowment 
$5000.00, which allows volunteers to maintain site will continue 

Iaxes 
State nonprofit to public city owned: no changes, no taxes. 

Closing costs 
The Minnesota Historical Society (MNHS) will pay costs associated with closing documents and other transfer costs. 
MNHS asking the City to pay for the Washington County Filing Costs, totaling $52.65 

Until the developer and project are defined, it is difficult to project those costs due to valuations, infrastructure needs and costs, 
maintenance, etc. 



• MOSC Council to review and consider 
approval for recommendation to 
proceed with purchase parcel process 





Complete List of Potential Uses from Public 
Engagement Sessions - In no particular order 

• Bathrooms or Vault toilet 
• History, Heritage 

interpretive center. 
• Additional museum 

space 
• Move Stonehouse, 

Charlie Brown or Settler 
cabin to site for 
interpretation 

• Folk school additional 
space 

• Dog park 
• Marine Community 

Library 

• Storm/road runoff basin 
• Pollinator gardens 
• Community use building 
• Parking lot 
• Community gardens 
• Land swap 
• Children's playground 
• Medical facility 
• pharmacy 
• Fireworks launchpad 
• Cell tower 

• River and Nature­
centric education 
building 

• New Town hall 
• Sculpture, permanent 

or transient 
• Buy it, do nothing 
• Exercise circuit 
• Benches, tables, simple 

open space 
• EV charger 



TRANSIENT USE DURING DUE 
DILIGENCE TO ATTRACT PEOPLE 

TO SITE: ART, GARDENS, ETC 

BATHROOMS COMMUNITY USE BUILDING: 
FOLK, LIBRARY OR OTHERWISE 

HERITAGE OR RIVER-NATURAL 
RESOURCE INTERPRETATION 

CENTER 
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CITY OF MARINE ON ST. CROIX CITY COUNCIL 
BUDGET MEETING 
Monday, August 26. 2024 

The meeting was called to order by Mayor Nyenhuis at 6:30pm. Pardun, Ward, Miller, Anderson 
(7:00) present, 
Citizens Present: Glen Mills, John Goodfellow, Paul Paladie 

Mayor Nyenhuis opened the meeting for the purpose of discussing the 2025 proposed budget. 

Clerk Peterson reviewed the budget changes from 2024. There is a request from the Planning 
Commission for $20,000 for Planning and Consulting services, with an additional $25,000 
request from the Multi-Generational committee for planning and public engagement services. 
Miller stated that this was a ballpark number as they are still waiting for the proposal from 
HKGI. Pardun stated that the City received approximately $35,000 per year in fiscal disparity 
and would like to use that money to offset the Planning budget. The Council agreed and reduced 
the Planning and Consultant budget from $50,000 to $15,000. 

Clerk Peterson stated there is currently a tree maintenance line item is the cemetery, parks and 
rec and roads fund. Public works has requested that each one of those be increased from $2500 to 
$10,000. To simplify things, she would like to remove the three individual line items and create a 
new tree maintenance line item under the Capital budget items. The Council agreed with the 
suggestion, however, believes $30,000 is a lot to budget for tree maintenance. Pardun is not 
comfortable budgeting that amount based upon the assumption of how many trees may need to 
be removed next year. He stated if a tree goes down, the City is going to pay to have it removed. 
Ward noted that the Forest Advisory committee is going to be working on a tree inventory for 
the cemetery. The Council thought that was a good idea and it was suggested that an inventory 
and maintenance plan be done for not only the cemetery, but the parks as well. This will allow 
the Council to better plan for this budget item in the future. After discussion, the budget was 
reduced from $30,000 to $20,000. 

Pardun stated that he and Nyenhuis met with staff to discuss the annual wage increase. Both 
3.5% and 4% were discussed and Nyenhuis believes that the difference between the two was 
insignificant enough and agreed to the 4%. Pardun also stated that he and Nyenhuis had met with 
the City Clerk to discuss her job description. Currently the job responsibilities are very similar to 
a City Administrator with the biggest difference being the administrator role also oversees all 
staff. Pardun has also looked at the salary range for this position which is $20,000 - $40,000 
more than the City is currently paying. Pardun and Nyenhuis have discussed this with Clerk 
Peterson, and she would to change the job title to Clerk/ Administrator. Pardun stated they would 
also like to increase her salary by $10,000 in 2025 and $10,000 in 2026. Anderson noted there 
has been substantial turnover in this role within neighboring communities, and he believes this 
will also help with retention and recruitment in the future. Anderson would also like to see an 
updated job description, which Clerk Peterson has already put together and will distribute to 
Council. 
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Discussion was held on the $9,000 under Stormwater. Ward stated that the maintenance of the 
stormwater basins is now the City's responsibility, and that will be approximately $4,200 next 
year. She would like to use the remaining amount toward the Millstream project with the 
Watershed. It was noted that there is currently $83 87 set aside from the Millstream Association 
that is slated to be used for that project and therefore that line item was reduced by $4800 to 
$4200. 

Pardun reviewed the request for $30,000 towards a new maintenance shop building. This would 
include the addition of a septic system as well. The Council would like more detail on the plan, 
including an idea of what it would look like. After further discussion, it was decided this line 
item would be removed and revisited next year. 

Pardun stated the firm doing the plans for the Village hall renovation has visited the site and is 
working on getting the final cost of the project. He noted he had been reviewing the Treasurer's 
report, and there are several funds that have been stagnant for several years and total just over 
$74,000. He is suggesting that those funds are held for possible use of the renovation project 
until the bids come in. If all of those funds are not required, then he believes that money could be 
used to offset the 2025 budget numbers. Pardun reviewed the funds that would be a part of this 
reallocation, which are Village Water, Land Acquisition and VC Signage. Nyenhuis does not 
believe this is the proper time or place for this discussion as there was no information given to 
Council in advance. Anderson believes the budget meeting is the perfect time and place to 
discuss this topic as the treasurer's report is part of the budget. Miller also believes this meeting 
is the proper place to discuss this issue. Nyenhuis believes if there is no more discussion on the 
proposed budget line items, then he directed the City Clerk to prepare a summary of those 
reserve funds that could be included in Pardun's proposal to present to Council for discussion at 
a later time. 

Nyenhuis moved and Ward seconded to adjourn. Nyenhuis aye, Pardun, Anderson and Miller 
nay and Ward abstained. Motion failed. 

Discussion continued. Ward questioned if Pardun's proposal for the reserve funds would all be 
used for the Village Hall project, or only a portion. Pardun stated that the entirety of the $74,000 
would be held in case it was needed to help pay for the hall renovations, however if it is not 
needed or only a portion is needed, then he believes the balance could be applied to some of 
2025 budget line items to help lower the overall percentage. Nyenhuis would like to review those 
reserve funds and discuss whether or not some of the money should be retained for future use. 
He believes there should be additional time for Council to reflect on this proposal. Pardun agreed 
and believes that this is the time to have those discussions. Additional discussion ensued and 
Anderson called for a motion to adjourn with Miller seconding. 

Anderson moved and Miller seconded to adjourn. All in favor, motion canied. 
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The Council will approve the maximum levy of $1,145,822.56, which represents a 9.46% 
increase over 2024, at the September 12th Council meeting. 

Minutes taken by Lynette Peterson, City Clerk (budget attached) 



CITY OF MARINE ON ST. CROIX CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
Thursday, August 8, 2024 

The meeting was called to order by Acting Mayor Pardun at 7:00pm. Anderson (Remote), 
Ward, Miller present. Nyenhuis absent. 

Citizens: Glen Mills, Scott Spisak, Isiah Bubany, Paul Paladie, Gwen Roden, Larry Roden, John 
Goodfellow, Ross Higgins, Jeremy Chacich, Charlie Borden, Mark Kraske, Lynn Bjorkman, Curt 
Moe, Todd Mestad, Lori Moss, Kristina Smitten, Jim Maher, Roger Lyle, Joshua Rutherford, 
Julie Warren, Mike Tibbetts. 

Approval of the Agenda - Miller moved and Ward seconded to accept the agenda with an 
amendment to public safety to add striping. 
Pardun yes 
Ward yes 
Miller yes 
Anderson yes 
Motion passed. 

Citizens Considerations - None 

Planning Commission - Commissioner Spisak reported on the July meeting. A representative 
from Washington County was in attendance to discuss the Glacial Hills Regional Trail proposal. 
A public hearing was set for August for an Interim Use Permit for 481 Maple Street for a 
commercial vehicle to be parked in a residential district. 
The Commission continues to work on drafting a cannabis ordinance. The Office of Cannabis 
Management has given guidelines for cities. The public is encouraged to send comments to the 
City and a public hearing is planned for November. The Commission would like to hold a joint 
Commission/Council workshop to discuss the guidelines for drafting the ordinance. 
The Comprehensive Plan amendments have been sent to the Met Council for approval. 

Public Safety - Chief Mills reported there have been 13 calls since the July meeting. 5 of those 
calls were false alarms at Wilder Forest. National Night Out was held on August 6th

, which was 
very well attended. 
There are three new department members who need to be approved as probationary members. 

Miller reported that the City has received a quote for restriping the downtown. The original striping 
was done during the downtown revitalization project. If the striping goes away, parking spots will 
be lost due to the angled parking. There is also an ADA requirement for striping if using the angled 
parking. The crosswalks are also being proposed to be restriped for liability reasons. The lowest 
bid was from Sir LinesALot in the amount of $2075.00. 

u 



Miller moved and Ward seconded to approve Dale App, Brenda App and Paul Creager as 
probationary members to the Department. 
Pardun yes 
Ward yes 
Anderson yes 
Miller yes 
All in favor, motion passed. 

Miller moved and Anderson seconded to accept the proposal from Sir Lines a Lot not to exceed 
$2200. 
Pardun yes 
Ward yes 
Miller yes 
Anderson yes 
Motion passed. 

Roads - Isiah Bubany reviewed the Engineering Report. The crack fill and seal project was 
completed yesterday and the chip seal will be done next week. The Watershed received a $50,000 
grant towards flood plain risk assessment. 

Personnel - No report. 

Parks & Rec -Ward reported that the Millstream Restoration walkthrough has been rescheduled 
for August 20th at 5 :OOpm. Mike Tibbetts, resident, encouraged residents to visit the area now as 
he does not believe there should be any work done in that area and let nature take its course. 

Ward stated the RFP went out for the additional work to be done with the Hollow grant. There 
were three proposals that were received. In order to meet budget, the project was reduced by 
twelve contractor hours. The bidder being proposed is MN Native Landscapes in the amount of 
$40,350. 

Ward moved and Anderson seconded to award the Hollow bid to MN Native Landscape in the 
amount of $40,350. 
Pardun yes 
Ward yes 
Miller yes 
Anderson yes 
Motion passed. 

Cemetery- No report. 

Water/Wastewater- No report. 

City Properties - Pardun presented two bids for the Village Hall project proposal. The first bid 
was from LHB in the amount of $47,5000 and the second bid from Collaborative Design in the 
amount of $59,000. Ward likes CBD because they know the building from previous work. She 
u 



would also like to see a conditions assessment to be done as either part of this project or before the 
project begins. Pardun stated both contractors complete a walk through of the building prior to 
submitting their proposal. He also noted that Phil Waugh, from LHB, was previously with CBD 
and was a part of the previous project done on the Village Hall, so he is very familiar with the 
building. In addition, the Restoration Society highly respects Mr. Waugh and endorsed LHB to 
oversee this project. The project would cover the restrooms and City offices, which was discussed 
at the last Council meeting, and he is not in favor of stopping the process in order to have a 
conditions assessment done. He is happy to inquire if LHB is interested in doing a conditions 
assessment in addition to the remodel, however. Pardun also believes that there is a significant 
safety issue with the current City offices and would like to see this move forward at this time. 
Ward encouraged the properties committee to update the conditions report similar to what was 
done for the Stonehouse Museum. 

Pardun moved and Miller seconded to accept the proposal from LHB for the Village Hall design 
work in the amount of $47,500. 
Pardun yes 
Ward yes 
Miller yes 
Anderson yes 
Motion passed. 

Community Events No report. 

EDA-No report. 

Forest Advisory - Ward reported fifty-seven native trees were purchased as part of the MnDOT 
landscape program. The trees will be planted within the MnDOT right of way between Berkey 
Street and Maple Street. Anderson stated that research has also shown that the more greenscape 
there is along a highway helps with traffic calming. Gwen Roden, resident, questioned if these 
trees will prevent people from seeing the downtown area and businesses. Ward stated the majority 
of the trees will be planted on the west side mostly in the wetland. 

Mill Site Committee - Ward noted that the Council requested the committee answer five points 
prior to moving on the purchase of the Millsite property. There were two open houses held for 
resident input, which were very well attended. The Planning Commission now needs to review if 
the purchase plan fits into the scope of the Comprehensive Plan. The committee is requesting the 
Planning Commission agendize and review the proposal to see if it fits within the Comprehensive 
Plan. Scott Spisak, Commission Chair, noted that one of the requirements of the Council charge 
was to come up with proposed uses for the property and once that happens, the Commission can 
review the Comprehensive Plan to see if those uses are within the scope. Anderson believes the 
committee could come forward with ten potential uses to present to the Commission. 
Curt Moe, committee members, believes a list of potential uses could easily be given to the 
Commission to review but would like to have the Commission do that at the August meeting. Moe 
stated that the Historical Society would like to see this sent to the Legislature by May of 2025 and 
is concerned that if the City doesn't move fast enough, the opportunity may not be available in the 
future. Ward believes the City will move in time to meet that timeline and will have something to 
u 



the Council for the September meeting. 

Multi-Generational Education Committee - Miller is waiting on the master plan proposal from 
the Planner but should have by the budget meeting. 

Consent Calendar -Miller moved and Ward seconded to approve the Minutes of 7/11/24, 
Treasurer's Report o/7/24, List of Bills for 8/8/24, Public Works Maintenance Report, Planning 
Commission Minutes, Resolution No. 20240808-01, Fire Department Donation. 
Pardun yes 
Ward yes 
Miller yes 
Anderson yes 
Motion passed. 

Old/New Business - Clerk Peterson stated the 2025 proposed budget meeting has been 
scheduled for Monday, August 26th at 6:30pm. 

Mayor Notes/Clerk's Report- None 

Adjournment-Miller moved and Ward seconded to adjourn at 8:00pm. 
Pardun yes 
Ward yes 
Miller yes 
Anderson yes 
Motion passed. 

Minutes taken by Lynette Peterson, City Clerk 
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CITY OF MARINE ON ST. CROIX 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

MINUTES 

Tuesday, July 30, 2024- 7:00 pm 
121 Judd Street 

Present: Chair Scott Spisak, Commissioners Gerry Mrosla, Tim Casey, Lisa White, Kristina 
Smitten, Jennifer Henry 

Absent: Anna Hagstrom 
Citizens Present: Andrea Rehm (Washington Co.) Connor Schaefer (Washington Co.) Fran 

Miron (Washington Co.) Fred Remund, Julie Warren, Beth Richmond (HKGi). Zoom: 
Joshua Rutherford, John Hoffman, Rachel Hoffman. 

Chair Spisak called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm. 

Approval of Agenda 
Spisak moved to amend the agenda, moving the Glacial Hills Regional Trail discussion to the 
beginning of the meeting and adding a comprehensive plan update under Old Business. Casey 
seconded. Motion approved unanimously. 

Review of Minutes 
White moved and Smitten seconded to approve the June 25, 2024 meeting minutes. Motion 
approved unanimously. 

New Business 

Glacial Hills Regional Trail Long Range Plan - Presentation 
County planners Andrea Rehm and Connor Schaefer presented plans for a future multi-use trail 
between Hugo and Marine. In opening remarks, County Board Commissioner Fran Miron noted 
that the trail fulfills the county's goals to offer opportunities for lifelong fitness and movement. 

The public engagement process has revealed a desire for off-road trails connecting to natural 
areas, with loop opportunities and areas for rest and shade. The ideal route runs along the current 
Canadian National Railway line, which isn't available. However, the county hopes to approve 
the plan so it can make an offer if the opportunity arises. In the meantime, plans will proceed 
along an alternate route, with the trail entering Marine via County Road 4. Options for moving 
cycle and pedestrian traffic through the tunnel include shared lanes or an added, smaller tunnel. 

Construction isn't expected for 10-20 years. As plans develop, trailhead markers and 
improvements (kiosks, benches, bike fix-it stations) can be considered collaboratively between 
Marine and Washington County. These amenities may be eligible for county funding. Marine 
residents currently involved in planning include Cecily Harris, who sits on the Metropolitan 
Council's Parks and Open Space Commission, and Councilmember Wendy Ward. 

In the coming months, the county will seek a statement of support from the City of Marine. If the 
plan is approved, municipalities will be expected to update their comprehensive plans during the 
next regular update. Commissioner Smitten noted concerns about cyclists, especially children, 
being able to slow and stop on the downhill approach to the intersection of Broadway and 
Highway 95. 

PLANNING COMMISSION TERMS: Gerry Mrosla, Kristina Smitten, Scott Spisak- 12/3112024; Anna 
Hagstrom, Jennifer Henry-12/31/2025; Tim Casey, Lisa White-12/31/2026 



Old Business 

Application for an interim use permit (IUP) at 491 Maple St. 
The updated zoning code requires an IUP to park large commercial vehicles outdoors on a 
residential property (Section 304. General Yard Requirements). Bill Ries, a school bus driver, 
has applied to park a bus on his property, a use that pre-dates the code change. Because this is a 
new process for the Commission, Chair Spisak requested that the planner and zoning 
administrator review the facts and findings report before the public hearing. 

Commissioner Mrosla moved to set the public hearing for a commercial vehicle IUP for August 
27, 7pm. Seconded by White. Carried unanimously. 

Cannabis/Hemp Ordinance Guidelines 
Planner Beth Richmond guided a discussion about which zoning districts to allow cannabis­
related uses in. Commission came to consensus on the following: 

• Outdoor Cultivation: Agricultural, allowed as a conditional use in districts agriculture is 
conditional in today (SFR, SFU, SC-RR, SC-UR). 

• Indoor Cultivation: Permitted use in the Light Industrial district. 
• Manufacturing/ Processing/Extraction: Permitted use in the Light Industrial district. 
• Wholesale: Permitted use in the Light Industrial district. 
• Retail: Conditional or interim use in the St. Croix-Village Center District. Permitted use 

in Light Industrial. Because buffers would make retail practically infeasible in the SC-VC 
District, Commission leaned away from buffers and toward conditional or interim use. 

• Transportation: Permitted use in the Light Industrial district. 
• Delivery: Permitted use in the Light Industrial district. 
• Events: Commission requests input from public safety Council liaisons (Anderson/ 

Miller). Tentatively plan to permit as governed by City Code Ch. 26 - Special Events. 

Public engagement and education: Staff will draft a one-page fact sheet including what elements 
cities have authority to regulate vs. what the state is mandating. For example, Marine can't ban 
cannabis retail and must allow the various uses. 

Next steps: Work through the model ordinance at the August meeting, request a workshop with 
Council in September, work toward finalizing a draft ordinance in October to post for public 
review. Hold public hearing November 26 and send to Council for December 12 meeting. 

Comprehensive Plan Amendments - Update 
City Council approved the amendments July 11. Ms. Richmond submitted the amendments to 
Met Council for administrative review and expects to hear back within 15 days. 

Chair Comments 
None. 

Adjournment 
Mrosla moved and Smitten seconded to adjourn at 9:00 pm. Motion carried unanimously. 

Minutes taken by Suzanne Dammann, Assistant City Clerk 

PLANNING COMMISSION TERMS: Gerry Mrosla, Kristina Smitten, Scott Spisak - 12/3112024; Anna 
Hagstrom, Jennifer Henry-12/31/2025; Tim Casey, Lisa White-12/31/2026 



August 2024 - MAINTENANCE REPORT 

WASTEWATER 
-Monthly Pl lift station samples collected and submitted to Pace Analytical 
-Completed locates as they come in daily 
-Completed and submitted DMR's 
-July numbers: 950,500 gallons pumped for the month 
-Average daily flow 30.9k gallons, (Permit allows for 49,500 avg) 
-Took and submitted monitor well samples to pace analytical 
-Libby construction came out and replaced the on site at 17660 st croix tr 
-Libby Construction was out to repair broken force main at 17400 st croix tr 
-Public works performed the emergency pumping at 17400 st croix tr 
-Took soil samples on some fields for our land application permit 
-Sewer call at 575 Judd St. Found bad contactor, replaced and is working as it should 
-Mowed drain field on 
-Met with Libby Construction at 17660 on lift station and drain field replacement 
-Picked up soil sample results, kept copies for biosolids permit and distributed them to the 
landowners 

WATER 
-Submitted Fluoride report 
-Continue to perform locates as they come in 
-Mowed and weed whipped around well house as necessary 
-Met Zeke from MDH for our inspection at city hall and the Marine village school this is a 3 year 
inspection all is good 

PARKS I TRAILS 
-Mowed and weed whipped parks as necessary 
-Mowed trails 
-Removed several trees down over the Cedar Street trail 
-Cleaned up down tree on trail going to river off Judd St 
-Trimmed hedge at the stone house museum 

ROADS 
-Graded gravel roads as necessary 
-Hauled 3 loads of gravel to compost site to begin repairing road 
-Cleared down limbs at Broadway and Old Guslander 
-Brought 3 loads of millings to washout on Broadway and county road 4 to attempt to repair 
washout. Seems to be staying in place 
-Patched linden and Oak 
-Mowed ditches on Old Guslander 



-Sir Lines A Lot was out and striped parking lines and crosswalks overnight on 8/19; PW came 
in beforehand to blow off areas to be painted and check on parked cars 
-County came out and swept on 8/14, collected approximately 3 yards of debris; PW came in 
early to blow off sidewalks, corners and around cars 
-Crack fill and seal coat project on 2nd, 3rd, Cherry, Pine and the alley was completed 
-Ordered a blinking light and some reflective tape for the stop sign on Judd and maple 
-Patched intersection of Pratt and Robert St 

CEMETERY 
-Filled in and seeded several graves 
-Cleaned up sticks after wind events 
-Nick from GPR was out at the cemetery to scan. PW helped set up areas to grid out for the final 
report of the area 
-Trimmed Hedge 
-Dug several cremations and marked several graves for stones 

MISCELLANEOUS 
-Guardian was out for their monthly visit for the school, city hall and maintenance shop 
-Working with the clerk on getting PW budget together 
-Neuman Repair was out to perform annual DOT inspection on dump truck and replace batteries 

SCHOOL PROPERTY 
-NAC was out to clean coils on the RTU's as part of the maintenance agreement 
-Mowed School Forest 
-Sprayed ball field and ice rink for weeds 
-Met Culligan at the school to go through water softener and iron filter. Everything there is good 
to go before school begins 
-Took and submitted lead and copper water tests 
-Repaired a broken door operator to a classroom 
-Worked with teachers to get proper keys to the right personnel 
-Bruette roofing was out and repaired a leak around a roof drain 



CITY OF MARINE ON ST. CROIX TREASURER'S REPORT 

CHECKING 1,176,005.11 DEPOSITS 

FIRE & RESCUE-DEDICATED 231,178.00 CEM - Interest 11.13 
G&R - Garbage 12836.07 

FIRE & RESCUE-VEHICLE REPLCMNT 244,544.36 G&R - Compost 871.21 
FIRE & RESCUE- EQUIPMENT 52,452.25 G&R - County Tax 4301.45 
FIRE & RESCUE-VILLAGE WATER 16,754.06 G&R - Commercial tax 397.86 
FIRE & RESCUE-800MHZ RADIOS 10,591.92 G&R - Residential tax 943.85 

G&R - Transit Tax 61.86 
GEN-CITY OFFICE/RECORDS 4,222.43 G&R - Recycling 5325.99 
GEN - LAND ACQUISITION 41,562.75 GEN -Animal 60.00 
GEN-STORMWATER 15,596.42 GEN - Bldg Fees 136.86 

GEN - Interest 26.54 
WASTEWATER-RESERVE 396,710.92 GEN - Permits 50.00 
JM WATER - RESERVE 17,846.19 HLL - Interest 114.63 
JM-WELLHEAD PRTCTN 5,252.86 P&R - Interest 28.84 

PS - Interest 249.96 
ROADS - SAND/SALT SHED 0.00 RDS - Interest 212.87 
ROADS-EQUIPMENT 37,538.29 WTR - Billing 2177.43 
ROADS-ALLEYS/STREETS 202,832.89 WTR - Interest 5.22 
ROADS-PICKUP RPLCMNT 40,546.01 WWT - Billing 18486.09 
ROADS-DUMP TRUCK 21,057.77 WWT - Improvement 475.00 

WWT - Interest 447.83 
HLL-VILLAGE HALL 120,866.87 

PARKS & REC-RED BRIDGE 35,186.34 
PARKS & REC- VC SIGNAGE 15,835.05 
PARKS & REC-BLDG MAINTENANCE 37,578.97 
PARKS & REC - MILLSTREAM 8,388.46 Total 47220.69 
PARKS & REC - REC. INFRASTRUCTUR 18023.26 

Report by Suzanne Dammann 
CEM-PERPETUAL CARE 90,000.00 Assistant City Clerk 
CEM-PERPETUAL CARE-SAVINGS 123,573.86 
CEM-IMPROVEMENTS 49,239.96 

P&R - COMMUNITY EVENTS 23,208.57 
CITATION CABLE-SECURITY 2,506.66 

BALANCE 8/31/24 3,039,100.23 
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:_....§._!Ii Budget 2024 From 2022 LEVYINCREASEAAAAAAAAA 
7 it. 2024 Thru 8[31 to 2023 FUND NAME 
8 

--

9 GENERAL INCOME 
--

10 

11 1,032,778.83 577,196.40 5.95% LEVY(FIRE CNTRACT ADDED BACK) 
12 

13 400.00 0.00% AG CREDIT 
14 4,600.00" 4,400.00 0.00% LICENSE,BEER,CIG 

---

15 1,500.00 300.00 0.00% !ZONING/INSURANCE DIV 
16 300.00 300.00 0.00% ANIMAL 
17 1,000.00 476.87. 0.00% FINES - Washington County 
18 300.00 184.18 0.00% INTEREST-GENERAL 
19 7,000.00. 3,485.41 -7.14% CABLE FRANCHISE 
20 35,000.00 27,723.37: 100.00% FISCAL DISPARITY 
21 20,000.00 20,996.79 0.00% BUILDING INSPECTION FEE/SURCHARGE 
22 5,600.00: 4,165.00 0.00% .PERMITS (MUSIC/BOAT) 
23 0.00 1,085.55: 0.00% MISCELLANEOUS 
24 1,108,478.83 • 640,313.57 8.99% TOTAL INCOME 

Lynette Peterson Page 1 9/10/2024 
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7 it 2024 Tbru 8[31 to 2023 FUND NAME 
8 --~~ 

25 0.00% 
26 0.00% GENERAL EXPENSES 
27 900.00 1,092.11 0.00% ANIMAL CONTROL 
28 5,400.00 6,802.00 0.00% ASSESSOR 

15,000.00 18,007.50 23.48% AUDITOR 
1,112.43 3.09% . ZONING ADMINISTRATION 
2,000.00. 2,406.36 0.00% ·MUNICIPAL CLERK'S INSTITUTE & CONFERENCE 
2,100.00 915.00 -30.00% .DUES 
3,000.00 1,328.93 25.00% ,ELECTIONS-LEASE/ELECTION JUDGE PAY 
4,000.00. 4,424.00 0.00% • ENG SERVICES 

27,000.00 29,665.00 12.50% ;INSURANCE 
15,000.00: 13,989.67 -43.40% WORKER'S COMP 
20,000.00 45,178.27 0.00% LEGAL SERVICES 

1,500.00 84.73 0.00% MEETING EXPENSE/APPRECIATION DINNER 
39 • 500.00 598.19 66.67% PBLSHNG & ADVRTSNG 
40 335,906.00 242,873.53 7.00% ,EMPLOYEE WAGES/BENEFITS /INSURANCE 
41 15,000.00. 20,126.75 0.00% BUILDING INSPECTOR 
42 2,000.00 945.99 0.00% ,BUILDING FEES-STATE SURCHARGE FEES 

8,000.00 7,074.14, 0.00% GEN-SERVICES 
44 3,500.00 1,944.00 0.00% SERVICES-COPIER,ETC. 
45 20,760.00 12,319.39. 2.89% PLANNING - COMP. PLAN/CONSULTING 
46 3,600.00 2,766.26 2.86% MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 
47 3,500.00 2,070.98 0.00% TELEPHONE/BROADBAND 
48 3,500.00 7,388.01 0.00% OFFICE-EQUIP 
49 100.00 181.79 0.00% MISCELLANEOUS 
50 4,500.00 5,859.14 0.00% WEBSITE 
51 
52 
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5 ll Actual 5.7210% 
:--6--dJ Budget 2024 From 2022 LEVYINCREASEAAAAAAAAA 

7 if. 2024 Thru BL31 to 2023 FUND NAME 
8 

53 497,878.43 i 428,041.74 3.21% • EXPENSES TOT AL 
54 

55 

56 

57 FIRE AND RESCUE INCOME 
58 

10,000.00 , MISCELLANEOUS (TRUCK SALE) 
15,000.00 16,055.79 -13.33% 2% STATE AID-FIREMAN'S RELIEF 
42,370.00 13.18% MAY FIRE CONTRACT· 

o.oo' 1,000.00 0.00% REIMBURSEMENT 
63 250.00 290.00; 25.00% BURN PERMITS 
64 1,500.00, 1,858.03 54.55% .INTEREST 
65 1,500.00 0.00% ;DONATIONS 
66 11,650.00. 0.00% DEDICATED 
67 59,120.00 42,353.82. 6.55% ;SAFETY INCOME TOTAL 
68 

69 

70 , FIRE AND RESCUE EXPENSE 
71 

72 10,000.00 577.22 0.00% TRAINING EXPENSE 
73 5,500.00 1,841.27 -16.67% ELECTRICITY & HEAT 
74 1,800.00 1,189.46 0.00% FUEL-VEHICLES 
75 2,000.00 1,714.78 0.00% ,TELEPHONE/BROADBAND 

0.00 -100.00% PHYSICAL EXAMS 
500.00 212.10 0.00% i MEETING EXPENSE 

39,074.28 54,031.22 3.01% FIREMEN'S RELIEF 
79 15,000.00 -13.33% 2% STATE AID· FIREMAN'S RELIEF 
80 10,000.00i 7,759.41 0.00% 800 MHZ RADIOS 
81 9,000.00 5,923.75 85.71% 'BLDG/EQUIPMENT REPAIRS/CLEANING 
82 8,000.00 4,765.48 0.00% VEHICLE REPAIRS 
83 8,000.00 3,342.21 0.00% MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 
84 150.72 STREET DANCE 
85 -100.00% NOTICES IN PAPER 
86 11,000.00 2,625.36 0.00% NEW EQUIPMENT 

L____!7____ 45,000.00 24,952.90 7.27% •coMPENSATION 
88 2,000.00 1,241.68 -55.56% . DUES/SERVICES 
89 2,000.00. 0.00% CHIEF OFFICER STIPEND 
90 168,874.28 110,327.56, -0.71% PUBLIC SAFETY EXPENSE 
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1 -~ 
2 

3 

._4~ 
• 5 tl Actual 5.7210% 

d ... _6_!!j Budget 2024 From 2022 LEVYINCREASEAAAAAAAAA 
7 Jt 2024 Tbru 8L31 to 2023 FUND NAME 
8 -~ 

92 HALL INCOME 
93 6,000.00 5,250.00 50.00% ,HALL RENT 
94 140.00 851.95 20.00% INTEREST 
95 700.00 500.00 40.00% : CLEANING FEE 
96 6,000.00· 0.00% MISCELLANEOUS(BEQUEST) 
97 12,840.00' 6,601.95 20.94% HALL INCOME TOT AL 
98 

99 • HALL EXPENSE 
100 

101 10,000.00 4,112.83 -18.18% . HALL-ELECTRICITY&HEAT 
102 1,500.00i 3,184.42 0.00% REPAIR-BLDG 
103 2,700.00 3,336.061 0.00% SPRINKLER MAINT. AND SERVICES 
104 700.00 327.60 -44.44% ALARM CONTRACT 

: 105 2,000.00 1,959.11 0.00% MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 
600.00 265.00 0.00% .EQUIPMENT-NEW /REPAIRS (FURNACES) 

3,600.00 2,687.18 -16.28% HALL CLEANING 
HALL MISC (DAMAGE DEPOSIT REFUND) 

6,000.00• 0.00% • JORDAN BEQUEST (MARLA) 
27,100.00. 15,872.20 -8.24% HALL EXPENSE TOT AL 

111 
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7 it. 2024 Thru 8l31 to 2023 FUND NAME 
8 

112 CEMETERY INCOME 

8,000.00 9,350.00. 0.00% BURIALS 
100.00 82.90 41.67% • INTEREST INCOME 

4,000.00 7,275.00: -50.00% 
1 
CEM LOT PURCHASE 

4,000.00 7,275.00 -50.00% PERPETUAL CARE PURCHASE 
MISC. 

120 16,100.00 23,982.90 -36.15% INCOME TOTAL 
121 

122 ! CEMETERY EXPENSES 
123 200.00 61.65 0.00% ELECTRICITY (HAND PUMP) 
124 500.00 511.14 0.00% FUEL VEHICLES 
125 200.00 765.03 0.00% REPAIR-NOT VEHICLES 

i 126 100.00! 0.00% REP AIRS-VEHICLES 
127 3,500.00. 6,477.50 40.00% • TREE MAINTENANCE 
128 1,000.00 496.51 0.00% • MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 
129 150.00 603.84. 0.00% TOOLS & EQUIPMENT 
.--

4,000.00 2,600.00 33.33% ,GRAVE OPENING 
800.00 352.93. 0.00% POTTIES 

1,520.25 MISCELLANEOUS (SURVEY /LOT BUYBACK) 
10,450.00 13,388.85: 24.54% EXPENSE TOT AL 
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_s_tl. Actual 5.7210% 
: ___ ~Ill Budget 2024 From 2022 LEVYINCREASEAAAAAAAAA 

7 it 2024 Thru 8,i'.31 to 2023 FUND NAME 
8 

j PARKS, ARTS, & RECREATION 

137 DONATIONS 
138 5,100.00 5,100.00 0.00% MILLSITE GRANT 
139 300.00 . RENT AL FEES 
140 100.00 PERMITS 
141 121,793.50, GRANT 
142 300.00 214.89 0.00% INTEREST 
143 5,700.00 127,208.39 1.67% PARKS & REC TOTAL 

' 14 4 

145 
1
PARKS, ARTS, & RECREATION 

146 
' 1,600.00i 750.04 0.00% ELECTRICITY 147 

148 8,000.00 1,781.74! 0.00% · CHRISTMAS/EVENTS 
900.00 941.43 0.00% REPAIRS 

608.84 NEW EQUIPMENT 
10,500.00 448.68 320.00% • SERVICES-TREE MAINTENANCE 

1,200.00 797.93 0.00% 1 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 
300.00' 0.00% LOG CABIN MAINTENANCE 
450.00 369.90 0.00% ALARM CONTRACT-MUSEUM 

1,500.00 74.99 -16.67% ICERINK/WARMING HSE LABOR & TEL 
4,500.00 3,100.87, 16.13% • P&R - POTTIES 

500.00 -50.00% . TRAIL MAINTENANCE 
5,100.00, 134,075.70 0.00% MILLSITE /JACKSON MEADOW GRANT 

750.00 511.13 0.00% FUEL-VEHICLE 
3,000.00 2,077.92 15.38% FOREST COMMITTEE - EAB TREE REPLACEMENT 

STORM DAMAGE-STATE REIMB. 
161 38,300.00 145,539.17 30.89% TOT AL EXPENSES 
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5 tl Actual 5.7210% ~-

~6~·di Budget 2024 From 2022 LEVYINCREASEAAAAAAAAA 

7 !t. 2024 Tbru 8l31 to 2023 FUND NAME 
l 8 

162 

1 163 ROADS INCOME 
164 1,500.00 1,582.42 240.00% INTEREST 

l 165 26,875.00 62,514.34 MISCELLANEOUS /SMALL CITIES FUNDING / STORM REIMB. 
166 28,375.00 64,096.76 5615.00% ROADS INCOME TOTAL 

• 167 

168 ROADS EXPENSES 
• 169 17,000.00. 7,263.63 0.00% I ELECTRICITY-STREETLIGHTS ,~-
l 170 6,500.00. 1,469.83 0.00% , FUEL VEHICLES 

171 5,000.00· 1,314.04: 0.00% iREPAIRS-VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT 
172 200.00 0.00% 1 SERVICES-LEGAL 

l 173 3,500,00 l 40.00% TREE MAINTENANCE 
174 1,500.00 869.08 -14.29% i TELEPHONE/BROADBAND 
175 1,200.00· 530.96 0.00% UNIFORM SUPPLIER 

• 176 6,000.00, 5,243.09· 0.00% MATERIALS & SUPPLIES-SIGNS INCLUDED 
; 177 5,000.00 1,985.31• 0.00% , ROAD REPAIR MATERIAL 

178 1,500.00 733.87· 0.00% • TOOLS & EQUIPMENT 
179 200.00 42.25 0.00% I MISC.EXPENSE-LICENSE 

5,000.00: 601.58 0.00% iSWEEPING 
5,500.00 3,913.02. 10.00% i SALT AND SAND 
3,500.00 1 1,976.76 -30.00% SERVICES - ENGINEERING & OTHER 

183 2,000.00, 744.68 0.00% • REP AIRS-BLDG-MAINT ./ ALARM 
184 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT - INSURANCE 

• 185 63,600.00 26,688.10 -0.92% .ROADS EXPENSE TOTAL 
186 

• 187 , MARINE SCHOOL INCOME 
154000.00 61,661.32 9083.33% , RENTAL FEES (VILLAGE AND FOLK) 

• 189 0.00% . GENERAL FUND CONTRIBUTION 
0.00 -159.09% FISCAL DISPARITY /REIMB 

154,000.00 61,661.32 167.04% MARINE SCHOOL INCOME TOTAL 

MARINE SCHOOL EXPENSES 
15,000.00 650.00% HVACSYSTEM 

195 6,956.99 I NEW EQUIPMENT /EQUIP. REPAIR 
0.00% ; ELECTRICITY 

500.00 433.66. 0.00% MOWING/FUEL 
4,000.00 2,045.30 100.00% ,BUILDING REPAIRS 
1,000.00 41.87 0.00% 'MA TE RIALS /SUPPLIES 
3,000.00 453.00 -100.00% , SERVICES/SPRINKLER 
1,000.00 431.20· 0.00% .ALARM 
1,400.00 · 777.00 40.00% : PEST CONTROL 

0.00% PHONE/INTERNET 
500.00 0.00% 1 LEGAI./MISC 

127,600.00 , RESERVE FUND 
154,000.00 11,139.02 304.74% MARINE SCHOOL EXPENSES TOTAL 

I 208 
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'~· ~8~-
209 • GARBAGE & REFUSE INCOME 
210 

95,000.00i 75,679.30 12.50% 1BILLING 
45,000.00, 35,268.85 0.00% RECYCLING/COMPOSTING 
22,000.00: 24,200.38 10.00% ; G&R-COUNTY SOLID WASTE TAX 

i 214 370.00 340.48 1 60.00% • COUNTY TRANSIT 
215 9,000.00 6,980.94 22.06% SALES TAX 
216 171,370.00 142,469.95 8.96% GARBAGE AND REFUSE INCOME TOTAL 
217 

218 GARBAGE & REFUSE EXPENSE 
219 9,000.00 6,651.00 21.43% SALES TAX 
220 24,000.00 24,996.36 20.00% COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL TAX 

' 221 130,000.00 80,433.21 8.33% HAULER 
222 500.00• 594.27 0.00% • FORMS & MAILING 
223 7,400.00. 3,943.93 51.02% COMPOSTING 

MISC-REIMB 
170,900.00 116,618.77 11.81% ·TOTAL EXPENSES 

227 
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7 1t 2024 Tbru 8,l31 to 2023 FUND NAME 
8 

228 WASTEWATER INCOME 
229 

, 230 161,847.29 108,041.77 5.00% OPERATION &MAINT. 
231 : 2,500.00 3,310.03 150.00% INTEREST 
232 2,000.00, 1,369.28: 0.00% ;LATE CHARGE 
233 1,900.00 'CONNECTION FEE /REIMB 
234 .GENERATOR CARRYOVER 

950.00 IMPROVEMENT 
168,247.29 113,671.08 7.18% 1WASTEWATER TOTAL INCOME 

• WASTEWATER EXPENSES 
500.00, 400.00. 66.67% EMERGENCY PUMPING 

8,000.00 3,610.17 0.00% ELECTRICITY 
3,500.00 2,020.16: 0.00% iFUEL-VEHICLE 
2,000.00 0.00% :JETTING/LINE CLEANING 

243 800.00 i 150.00. -20.00% i SERVICES - LEGAL AND OTHER 
244 100.00 0.00% REP AIRS-BLDG& VEH 
245 4,949.88 3.00% :ADMINISTRATIVE LABOR (LJP) 
246 35,000.00 i 950.00: 29.63% SEWER PUMPING 

i 24 7 : 25,000.00 • 59,741.04 52.63% iEQUIP. REPAIR 
: 248 7,000.00: 6,455.71 0.00% • MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 
i 24 9 : 0.00 -100.00% 1 TELEPHONE-PAGER & DIALER 

5,000.00: 603.83: 0.00% NEW EQUIPMENT 
1,000.00 549.50 0.00% LICENSE/PERMITS 
3,000.00 2,932.47 0.00% WATER TESTS 
1,000.00 759.43; 0.00% TRAINING 

254 16,822.05 • 3.00% PW SUPERVISOR AND PART TIME 
255 : 16,500.00 -42.04% : RESERVE FUND 
256 5,000.00. -50.00% ·GENERATOR/ LIFT STATION NOTIFICATION 
257 1,000.00 16,997.67'. -66.67% ENGINEERING SERVICES 
258 30,000.00 42,921.97 PANEL REPLACEMENT /SYSTEM REPLACEMENT 
259 11,324.00, • DRAINFIELD PROJECT 
260 

261 166,171.93 149,415.95 5.76% : WASTEWATER EXPENSES ·-~· 
262 • 

263 

.JACKSON MEADOW WATER INCOME 
19,241.42• 13,107.86 5.00% . OPERATION & MAINT.- HOMEOWNERS 

900.00 0.00% OPERATION & MAINT. - EMPTY LOTS 
50.00· 32.81 -28.57% :INTEREST 

268 300.00: 113.12 200.00% LATE CHARGE 
269 ;JM HOA CONTRIBUTION 

: 
REBATE (INS. PMT) 

20,491.42 13,253.79 5.64% ,WATER TOTAL INCOME 

: JACKSON MEADOW WATER EXPENSES 
4,000.00 3,327.96 0.00% ELECTRICITY 

300.00 0.00% FUEL-VEHICLE 
277 400.00 715.50 0.00% 1 SERVICES - LEGAL AND OTHER 
278 250.00; 0.00% REPAIRS-BLDG 
279 601.05 3.00% ;ADMINISTRATIVE LABOR (LJP) 

: 28eynette Peterlb~oo.oo 7,415.03 200.00% ERt~tP1JlEPAIR (MAINTENANCE) 9/10/2024 
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·~6~d.t Budget 2024 From 2022 LEVYINCREASEAAAAAAAAA 

7 'ti 2024 Thru 8l31 
' 

to 2023 FUND NAME 

2,500.00 753.49 150.00% .MATERIALS & SUPPLIES- CHEMICALS 
1,000.00 100.00% '. NEW EQUIPMENT 

200.00 617.91 0.00% LICENSE/PERMITS/DUES 
2,000.00 0.00% GENERA TOR (GOAL $20,000, year 3 of 10) 

500.00· 0.00% TRAINING 
2,405.43 3.01% PW SUPERVISOR AND PART TIME 

, 287 i 3,300.00 • -92.50% RESERVE FUND 
i 288 RESERVE FOR WELLHEAD PROTECTION PLAN 

20,456.48[ 12,829.89, 1.14% WATER EXPENSES 
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• 295 

296 i 

297 

298 

• 299 . 

300 

i 301 

302 

303 

304 

I 310 

311 1 

312 

313 

314 

315 

• 325 

326 

327 

328 

329 

Budget 
2024 

53,500.00: 
4,000.00 
5,000.00 

275,000.00 
25,000.00 1 

5,000.00, 
2,000.00. 
1,000.00 I 

5,000.00 
5,000.00 

0.00 
5,ooo.oo• 

10,000.00 
DONE 

5,000.00 
3,000.00 

0.00. 
0.00 
0.00. 
0.00 

DONE 
3,000.00. 

406,500.00. 

1,108,478.831 
12,840.00 
59,120.00' 
28,375.00 
16,100.00. 

154,000.00 
171,370.00 

5,700.00 
168,247.29 

20,491.42: 

1,744,722.54 

497,878.431 
334 27,100.00 

• 335 168,874.28 
i 336 63,600.00 

337 10,450.00 i 
338 154,000.00; 
339 170,900.00 

. 340 38,300.00, 
• 341 166,171.93 

342 20,456.48 
1 343 
1 

3414 It 1,..'H7.,731.12 
Lyne e P~Tersun 

Actual 
2024 

Thru 8/31 

41,497.50 

40,344.25, 

41,621.00. 
4,434.50 

400.00 
30,025.001 

158,322.25 

640,313.57 
6,601.95 

42,353.82 
64,096.76 
23,982.90 
61,661.32 

142,469.95. 
127,208.39 
113,671.08 

13,253.79' 

1,235,613.53 

428,041.74 
15,872.20 

110,327.56 
26,688.10' 
13,388.851 
11,139.02, 

116,618.77 
145,539.17 I 
149,415.95 

12,829.89 

1,029,861.251 

5.7210% 
From 2022 LEVY INCREASE""""""""" 

to 2023 FUND NAME 

i REPLACE/CAPITAL FUND 

0.00% , GEN - MARINE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL BOND 
-110.00% GEN-STORMWATER (Raingardens, dredging, ditch maintenance, E 

0.00% 1P&R- BUILDING MAINTENANCE 
28.57% ROADS AND ALLEYS (Year 2 of 5) 
0.00% HLL- VILLAGE HALL RESTORATION 
0.00% ROADS-PICKUP (GOAL $40000 - Year 7 of8) 

100.00% . RED BRIDGE 
-50.00% . ROADS - SKIDSTEER ( Year 1 of 2) 
0.00% • ROADS - EQUIPMENT 
0.00% RDS - DUMP TRUCK 

RDS- PLOW(Year 1 of2) Balance $7000 
0.00% CEM - IMPROVEMENTS 
0.00% : PS-TRUCK REPLACEMENT 

-100.00% SAND /SALT SHED 
0.00% P&R- RECREATIONAL INFRASTRUCTURE 

200.00% P&R-TRAILS/OPEN SPACE (Year 1 of 3 HOLLOW) 
P&R-MOWER 

0.00% 
-100.00% 

RDS - MOBILE SPEED SIGN 
GEN - GRANT WRITER 

IRDS-EXTRALPATROL 
DOWNTOWN DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE 

1 GEN - CITY LOGO /MERCHANDISE 
0.00% 

10.39% 
GEN - WASHINGTON COUNTY HISTORICAL SOCIETY (Year 4 of 5) 

:TOT AL REPLACEMENT FUND 

9.35% 
20.94% 
6.55% 

5615.00% 
-36.15% 
167.04% 

8.96% 
1.67% 
7.18% 
5.64% 

15.16% 

3.21% 
-8.24% 
-0.71% 
-0.92% 
24.54% 

304.74% 
11.81% 
30.89% 
5.76% 
1.14% 

16.55% 

·GENERAL 
:HALL 
PUBLIC SAFETY 
ROADS 
;CEMETERY 
MARINE ELEMENTARY 
; GARBAGE & REFUSE 
PARKS & RECREATION 
WASTEWATER 
JMWATER 
ADJUSTMENT 
TOTAL FUND INCOMES 

GENERAL 
HALL 
, PUBLIC SAFETY 
,ROADS 
CEMETERY 
MARINE ELEMENTARY 
GARBAGE & REFUSE 
iPARKS & RECREATION 
WASTEWATER 
JMWATER 
ADJUSTMENT 

T~i~H1UND EXPENSES 9/10/2024 
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Budget 
2024 

406,500.00 

347 1,724,231.12 
348 I 

! 34 9 

Lynette Peterson 

Actual 
2024 

Thru 8/31 

158,322.25 

1,188,183.50 • 

5.7210% 
From 2022 LEVYINCREASEAAAAAAAAA 

to 2023 FUND NAME 

10.39% 1 REPLACEMENT /CAPITAL FUND 
0.00% 

15.27% • TOT AL EXPENSES PLUS REPLACEMENT 
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362 

363 

364 

368 

369 
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381 

385 

390 

394 

Budget 
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Lynette Peterson 

Actual 
2024 

Thru 8/31 
From 2022 

to 2023 

#DIV/0! 
#DIV/0! 
#DIV/0! 
#DIV/0! 
#DIV/0! 
#DIV/0! 
#DIV/0! 
#DIV/0! 
#DIV/0! 
#DIV/0! 
#DIV/0! 
#DIV/0! 

5.7210% 
! LEVY INCREASE""""""""" 

FUND NAME 
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Total 9/12/2024

Payable To Check Code
Lynette Peterson $5,018.19 GEN 09/01/2024 - 09/30/2024
Tommy Boesel $3,085.71 GEN 09/01/2024 - 09/15/2024
Tommy Boesel $2,619.79 GEN 09/16/2024 - 09/30/2024
Suzanne Dammann $1,962.91 GEN 09/01/2024 - 09/15/2024
Suzanne Dammann $1,962.91 GEN 09/16/2024 - 09/30/2024
Rob Powell $2,485.95 GEN 09/01/2024 - 09/15/2024
Rob Powell $2,356.78 GEN 09/16/2024 - 09/30/2024
Security State Bank $6,522.24 GEN Fed Withholdings August
Minnesota Revenue $1,114.82 GEN MN Withholding August
PERA $2,424.94 GEN 09/01/2024 - 09/15/2024
PERA $1,328.73 GEN 09/16/2024 - 09/30/2024
All Hands on Deck $585.00 HLL $320.00 Cleaning

PS $265.00 Cleaning
Annie Moore $84.00 GEN Elections
Bolton & Menk $5,102.00 GEN $150.00 Engineering

RDS $327.00 Capital
RDS $2,558.00 Engineering
WWT $2,067.00 Services

Brian Orth $200.00 CEM CAP - Stone
Capital One $2,027.57 GEN $61.50 Elections

GEN $336.16 Services
HLL $136.22 Materials/Supplies
PS $1,357.69 Materials/Supplies
PS $136.00 Fuel

Christa Getchell $84.00 GEN Elections
Clean Cut $3,660.00 P&R Forest Advisory Committee
Country Messenger $12.00 GEN Advertising
Companion Animal Control $75.00 GEN Animal
Culligan Water Conditioning $285.00 SCHOOL Sevices
Darley $4,006.65 PS New Equipment
Diane Mills $174.00 GEN Elections
Earl F. Andersen $293.90 RDS Signs
Federated Co-ops $217.76 RDS $49.92 Fuel

P&R $49.92 Fuel
CEM $49.92 Fuel
WWT $68.00 Soil Testing

General Repair Service $10,411.35 WWT Repair
Gopher State One Call $14.85 GEN Locate Request Services
Great Northern Environmental $946.50 SCHOOL Services
Guardian Pest Solutions $402.00 HLL $84.00 Services(2 mos.)

RDS $96.00 Services(2 mos.)
SCHOOL $222.00 Pest Control (2 mos.)

Gwen Roden $174.00 GEN Elections
Hugo Equipment Company $593.45 P&R $236.46 Equipment Repair

September 2024 List of Bills

Breakdown 
Amount



P&R $356.99 New Tools
HKGi $1,838.32 GEN Planner
Johnson Turner $3,127.00 GEN Legal
J.P. Cooke Company $69.50 GEN Animal
JRODS Automotive $844.47 RDS $139.54 Fuel

WWT $139.54 Fuel
CEM $176.16 Fuel
P&R $176.16 Fuel

SCHOOL $176.15 Fuel
RDS $18.46 Vehicle Repairs
WWT $18.46 Vehicle Repairs

June Eagleton $90.00 GEN Elections
Libby Construction $40,993.00 WWT System Replacement
Lincoln National Life Insurance $178.95 GEN Employee Insurance
Loralee DiLorenzo $90.00 GEN Elections
Lynette Peterson $226.46 GEN Training
Marine General Store $281.09 GEN $95.96 Elections

PS $141.17 Materials/Supplies
WWT $43.96 Materials/Supplies

Martin Marietta $1,022.49 RDS Road Material
Menards - Forest Lake $2,468.81 P&R Forest Advisory Committee
Midcontinent $582.88 GEN $281.43 Internet / Telephone

RDS $108.52 Internet / Telephone
PS $192.93 Internet / Telephone

Midwest Flo Cal 499.29 WWT Services
Miller Excavating 288.45 RDS Materials/Supplies
Minnesota Native Landscaping $770.00 P&R Grant - North Meadow
Minnesota Revenue $932.00 G&R Sales & Use Tax
Motorola Solutions $287.28 PS New Equipment - Radios
NCPERS $64.00 GEN Employee Insurance
Neuman Truck Service $1,445.79 RDS Vehicle Repairs
NFPA $225.00 PS Dues
Olson Power & Equipment $426.37 CEM $106.60 Equipment Repair

P&R $106.59 Equipment Repair
RDS $106.59 Equipment Repair
WWT $106.59 Equipment Repair

On Site Sanitation $523.83 P&R $361.83 Potties
CEM $81.00 Potties
G&R $81.00 Potties

Pace Analytical $859.00 WWT Water Tests
Patrick Myers $650.00 CEM Burial
Pitney Bowes $85.11 GEN Services
Premium Waters Inc $25.00 RDS $10.00 Materials/Supplies

HLL $15.00 Materials/Supplies
Rainbow Treecare $569.13 P&R EAB Treatment
SafeAssure $1,314.92 GEN Services
Security State Bank $11,220.00 GEN School Bond
Sir Lines-A-Lot $2,075.00 RDS Judd St (Striping)
Summit Fire Protection $428.00 SCHOOL Sprinkler
Suzanne Dammann $60.00 GEN Elections



U.S Bank $243.00 GEN Copier Services
Vital Systems $47.35 GEN Services
Washington County Recorder $46.00 GEN Services
Waste Management $10,317.81 G&R August Services
Xcel Energy $1,862.64 HLL $309.11 Electric

PS $219.21 Electric
P&R $177.51 Electric

RDS $200.80 Electric

WWT $669.47 Electric
WAT $277.36 Electric
CEM $9.18 Electric

Xcel Energy $1,555.03 RDS Streetlights (2 mos.)
TOTAL $148,864.97
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